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THE PIRATES...finished the season with a 76-86 record and fifth place finish in the N.L. Central...Won 15 games in their last at bat (their most since having 16 
last at bat wins in 2021)...Played in 51 one-run games, which were the most for the team since also playing in 51 in 2018...Recorded 12 shutouts, which were 
tied for the sixth-most in the National League...Used a total of 56 players (tied for the 10th-most in MLB) and had a total of seven players make their MLB debuts.

TEAM LEADERS: Bryan Reynolds led the team in batting (.275), home runs (24), RBI (88) and runs scored (73)...Oneil Cruz paced the team in doubles (34) 
and stolen bases (22) while Andrew McCutchen produced the most walks (58)...Paul Skenes led the pitching staff in ERA (1.96) and strikeouts (170)...Mitch 
Keller led the staff in innings pitched (178.0) while Skenes and Keller shared the team lead in wins (11)...David Bednar led the team in saves (23).

AWARD WINNERS: The Pittsburgh chapter of the Baseball Writers Association of America named Andrew McCutchen 
as the winner of the Chuck Tanner Award (most cooperative with the media)...Paul Skenes was named the winner of 
the Steve Blass Award as the club’s best pitcher while Bryan Reynolds was tabbed as the Roberto Clemente Award 
winner as the team MVP.

SUCCESSION OF SOUTHPAWS: The Pirates faced five straight opposing left-handed starters to begin the season 
for the first time in club history...According to the Elias Sports Bureau, there has been only one other instance since 
divisional play began in 1969 of a team facing five-or-more left-handed starters to begin a season (the 1983 Mariners 
faced seven straight opposing southpaws to begin the season).

TAKING OFFENSE: The Pirates scored six-plus runs in each of their first five games, which marked the first time the 
team has accomplished that since at least 1900...Prior to this year, Pittsburgh’s longest such streak was in its first four 
games of the 2003 season...Entering this season, the last Major League team to do this was the Houston Astros in 2021 
(also first five games)....The last team to score six-plus run in their first six games of a season was the 1998 Cleveland 
Indians...The record for most games with six-plus runs to start a season since 1900 was the 1962 St. Louis Cardinals, 
who did so in their first seven games of the season.

BACK-TO-BACK IN EXTRAS: Bryan Reynolds and Ke’Bryan Hayes hit back-to-back home runs in the 10th inning on 
April 27 at San Francisco...It marked the fourth time in franchise history the Pirates hit back-to-back home runs in extra 
innings and the first time since May 24, 2017 at Atlanta (David Freese and Jose Osuna).

HISTORIC BATTERY: Yasmani Grandal caught Aroldis Chapman in the eighth inning of Pittsburgh’s win on May 5...
It marked the first time the Pirates have ever had a battery combo of Cuban-born players.

LONG BALL STORY: The Pirates homered five times in their 10-9 win over the Cubs on May 11...That marked just the 
second time in franchise history the Pirates scored 10+ runs in a game with all the scoring coming via home run (two 
3-run homers, one 2-run, and two solo)…According to the Elias Sports Bureau, the only other instance of this happening 
came on August 16, 1947 vs. St. Louis (7 homers).

MAKING BO DEREK PROUD: The Pirates went 15-0 in their first 15 games when recording 10 or more hits...That is 
a club record for the longest such streak to start a season, surpassing the 1939 club that started 14-0 when recording 
10-plus hits to start the season.

RBI STREAK: Nick Gonzales recorded a career-high four RBI on May 24, which was the third straight game for a Pirate 
to knock in four runs (also Bryan Reynolds and Joey Bart)...According to the Elias Sports Bureau, it marked just the 
third time since 1920 that the Buccos had a player record four-plus RBI in three consecutive days...It also happened in 
five straight days from September 12-16, 1978 (Dave Parker, Bill Robinson, Phil Garner, Phil Garner, Dave Parker) 
and August 2-4, 1928 (Glenn Wright, Glenn Wright and George Grantham and Glenn Wright).

HOMER HAPPY: The Pirates tied a club record with seven home runs hit against the Mets at PNC Park on July 5 (fifth 
time)...It also marked the first time the team hit multiple grand slams in a seven-homer performance, and the first time it 
hit two grand slams in a game since April 16, 1996.

ROWDY & B-REY: Rowdy Tellez and Bryan Reynolds each had two home runs, including a grand slam, on July 5...
They are the first pair of teammates in MLB history to hit multiple home runs and a grand slam each in the same game.

SLAMMERS: The Pirates tied a club record with seven grand slams hit during the season (also 1978 and 1996)...
Joey Bart and Bryan Reynolds hit two apiece and the others were hit by Rowdy Tellez, Jack Suwinski and Edward 
Olivares...With Reynolds and Bart hitting two apiece, this marks the first time since 2000 that the Bucs had multiple 
players with multiple grand slams in a single season (John VanderWal and Aramis Ramirez). 

FULL HOUSE: The Pirates sold out all three games of their weekend series against the Phillies from July 19-21...The 
last time the club sold out three consecutive games was from August 20-22, 2015, doing so in each of the first three 
games of a four-game series against the Giants...The last time the Pirates sold out each game of a three-game series 
came against the Dodgers from August 7-9, 2015...A total of 116,935 fans attended the series against the Phillies in 
July, falling 1,389 shy of the PNC Park attendance record for a three-game series - 118,324 against Boston from June 
24-26, 2011. 

PIRATING: The Pirates stole 106 bases in 125 attempts for a success rate of 84.8 (second-best rate in MLB behind the 
Dodgers’ 85.5)...According to the Elias Sports Bureau, that marks the highest stolen base pct. for the team (since CS 
officially began being recorded in 1951)...The previous high was 76.2 (160-for-210) in 1997.

MR. JONES AND ME: Paul Skenes (170) and Jared Jones (132) became the second set of Pittsburgh rookie 
teammates to strike out 100 or batters in the same season...The only other time the Bucs had two rookies reach 100 
strikeouts in a season came in 1993 when Steve Cooke (132) and Paul Wagner (114) accomplished the feat.

DYNAMIC DUO: The Pirates became just the ninth National League team since 1900 to have two rookie pitchers (Paul 
Skenes and Jared Jones) each record at least 125 strikeouts in the same season...According to StatsPerform, the 
Pirates became the first team in MLB history to have two rookies average at least a strikeout per inning in the same 
season (minimum 20 starts each).

56 BUCS: A total of 56 players appeared in at least one game for the Pirates this season, compared to 58 in 2023 and 
a club-record 68 in 2022...Among all Major League teams in 2024, the Marlins used the most different players (70) while 
the Cardinals trotted out the fewest (44).

THROUGH THE GATES: The Pirates had a season attendance of 1,720,361 in 2024 at PNC Park, which was an 
increase of 89,737 from a year ago.

THE STREAK: Bryan Reynolds’ 25-game hitting streak was tied for the fifth-longest in team history since 1900 according to the Elias Sports Bureau...The 
only Pirates with longer hitting streaks, which includes spanned seasons, are Charlie Grimm (30 games in 1922-23), Danny O’Connell (26 games in 1953), 
Kenny Lofton (26 games in 2003) and Dick Groat (26 games in 1961-62)...Freddie Lindstrom hit safely in 25 games in 1933 while Clyde Barnhart had a 
25-game streak in 1925…It was also a club record for the longest by a Pirates switch hitter and was the longest in MLB this season.
 
CRUZ CONTROL: Oneil Cruz became the first Pirates player since Starling Marte in 2019 to hit at least 20 home runs and steal at least 20 bases in the same 
season...Cruz became the 10th different player in Pirates history to achieve a 20-20 season (18th instance overall).
 
CUBAN MISSILES: Aroldis Chapman finished with the most strikeouts (98) among relief pitchers in the National League...Chapman’s 98 punchouts were the 
most ever in a single season by a Pirates left-handed reliever...He also finished tied for the MLB lead in saves for the month of September with nine.

CUTCH: Andrew McCutchen hit 20 home runs for the 10th time in his career...McCutchen’s eight seasons of 20-plus home runs are the second-most in team 
history behind Willie Stargell (15)...McCutchen finished the 2024 season ranked fourth in team history in home runs (235), sixth in RBI (818), fifth in extra base 
hits (609), 10th in hits (1667), ninth in games played (1578) and 11th in runs scored (935).

BUCS WHEN...
Last five games. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3-2

Last ten games . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   5-5

Leading after 6 . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 58-13

Tied after 6. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8-12

Trailing after 6. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 10-61

Leading after 7 . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 60-7	

Tied after 7. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8-15

Trailing after 7. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 8-64

Leading after 8 . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 65-7

Tied after 8. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 6-11

Trailing after 8. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 5-68

Scoring first. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 50-23	

Opp. score first. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26-63

Scoring 4+. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 60-26

Scoring less than 4. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 16-60

Outhitting Opp.. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 52-20

Being out-hit. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 13-60

Hits are equal . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 11-6

Comeback wins. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 31

Wins in final AB. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 15

Walkoff Wins. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

Walkoff Losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .  .  .  .  . 7

Losses in final AB . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20

Extra Inning Games. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-8

Playing errorless. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 50-45

Homered . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 53-45

2+ homers. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 27-13

Series (W-L-T). .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21-25-6

Series Sweeps . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3 

Swept in a Series. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7

Interleague . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 21-25

Before the break. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 48-48	

After the break . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 28-38

Starter goes 6.0ip+ . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 44-29

Starter goes less than 6.0ip . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 32-57



	 	 Game										                                                Total               Home
Date	  No.	 OPP.	 W/L	 Score	   Record		 Pos.  GB/A	 Winning Pitcher	 Losing Pitcher	 Save	         Attendance   	 Attendance

MARCH (4-0) 
	28	 1	 at Mia	 W	 6-5 (12)	 1-0	 T1	 ---	 Ortiz (1-0)	 Cronin (0-1)	 Hernandez (1)	 32,564	
	29	 2	 at Mia	 W	 7-2	 2-0	 1	 +0.5	 Ryan (1-0)	 Puk (0-1)	 Fleming (1)	 13,636	
	30	 3	 at Mia	 W	 9-3	 3-0	 1	 +0.5	 Jones (1-0)	 Weathers (0-1)	 14,203
	31	 4	 at Mia	 W	 9-7 (10)	 4-0	 1	 +0.5	 Bednar (1-0)	 Scott (0-1)	 Stratton (1)	 15,915		  

APRIL (10-17)
	 1	 5	 at Was	 W	 8-4	 5-0	 1	 +1.0	 Contreras (1-0)	 Garcia (0-1)	 Chapman (1)	 40,405	
	 3	 6	 at Was	 L	 3-5	 5-1	 1	 +0.5	 Williams (1-0)	 Keller (0-1)	 Finnegan (2)	 14,022 
	 4	 7	 at Was	 W	 7-4	 6-1	 1	 +1.0	 Pérez (1-0)	 Gray (0-2)	 Bednar (1)	 11,135 
	 5	 8	 BAL	 L	 2-5	 6-2	 2	 ---	 Rodriguez (2-0)	 Jones (1-1)	 Kimbrel (1)	 *38,400	 38,400 
	 6	 9	 BAL	 W	 5-4 (11)	 7-2	 1	 +1.0	 Fleming (1-0)	 Heasley (0-1)		  24,089	 62,489 
	 7	 10	 BAL	 W	 3-2	 8-2	 1	 +1.0	 Hernandez (1-0)	 Cano (1-1)		  20,652	 83,141 
	 8	 11	 DET	 W	 7-4	 9-2	 1	 +2.0	 Keller (1-1)	 Olson (0-1)		  9,957	 93,098 
	 9	 12	 DET	 L	 3-5	 9-3	 1	 +1.0	 Miller (3-0)	 Bednar (1-1)	 Foley (1)	 10,058	 103,156 
	11	 13	 at Phi	 L	 1-5	 9-4	 2	 ---	 Suarez (2-0)	 Jones (1-2)		  33,362 
	12	 14	 at Phi	 W	 5-2	 10-4	 2	 ---	 Falter (1-0)	 Sanchez (0-2)	 Bednar (2)	 35,578 
	13	 15	 at Phi	 L	 3-4	 10-5	 2	 -1.0	 Hoffman (2-0)	 Hernandez (1-1)		  40,519 
	14	 16	 at Phi	 W	 9-2	 11-5	 2	 ---	 Keller (2-1)	 Wheeler (0-3)		  44,568 
	15	 17	 at NY	 L	 3-6	 11-6	 2	 ---	 Ottavino (1-0)	 Chapman (0-1)	 Diaz (4)	 18,266 
	16	 18	 at NY	 L	 1-3	 11-7	 2	 ---	 Garrett (2-0)	 Ortiz (1-1)	 Smith (1)	 18,398	  
	17	 19	 at NY	 L	 1-9	 11-8	 3	 -1.0	 Severino (2-1)	 Falter (1-1)		  18,092 
19		 20	 BOS	 L	 1-8	 11-9	 3	 -2.0	 Bello (3-1)	 Priester (0-1)		  17,959	 121,115 
20		 21	 BOS	 L	 2-4	 11-10	 4	 -3.0	 Crawford (1-0)	 Keller (2-2)	 Jansen (5)	 26,025	 147,140 
	21	 22	 BOS	 L	 1-6	 11-11	 4	 -4.0	 Slaten (1-0)	 Pérez (1-1)		  18,814	 165,954 
22		 23	 MIL	 W	 4-2	 12-11	 4	 -3.0	 Jones (2-2)	 Ross (1-2)	 Bednar (3)	 8,461	 174,415 
	23	 24	 MIL	 W	 2-1	 13-11	 4	 -2.0	 Falter (2-1)	 Myers (0-1)	 Bednar (4)	 9,107	 183,522 
	24	 25	 MIL	 L	 2-3	 13-12	 4	 -3.0	 Hudson (2-0)	 Fleming (1-1)	 Payamps (4)	 10,370	 193,892 
	25	 26	 MIL	 L	 5-7	 13-13	 4	 -4.0	 Koenig (1-0)	 Chapman (0-2)	 Megill (1)	 11,570	 205,462 
26		 27	 at SF	 L	 0-3	 13-14	 4	 -5.0	 Doval (2-0)	 Bednar (1-2)		  37,110 
	27	 28	 at SF	 W	 4-3 (10)	 14-14	 4	 -4.0	 Stratton (1-0)	 Ta. Rogers (0-1)	 Bednar (5)	 34,841 
	28	 29	 at SF	 L	 2-3	 14-15	 4	 -4.0	 Winn (3-3)	 Jones (2-3)	 Doval (5)	 36,380 
	29	 30	 at Oak	 L	 1-5	 14-16	 4	 -4.5	 Boyle (2-4)	 Falter (2-2)		  3,528 
	30	 31	 at Oak	 L	 2-5	 14-17	 5	 -5.0	 Spence (3-1)	 Keller (2-3)	 Miller (8)	 3,876
	

MAY (12-14)
	 1	 32	 at Oak	 L	 0-4	 14-18	 5	 -6.0	 Stripling (1-5)	 Priester (0-2)		  4,679 
	 3	 33	 COL	 L	 2-3	 14-19	 5	 -7.0	 Quantrill (1-3)	 Pérez (1-2)	 Beeks (1)	 20,646	 226,108 
	 4	 34	 COL	 W	 1-0	 15-19	 5	 -6.0	 Bednar (2-2)	 Mears (0-3)		  24,149	 250,257 
	 5	 35	 COL	 W	 5-3	 16-19	 4	 -5.0	 Ortiz (2-1)	 Feltner (1-3)	 Bednar (6)	 12,912	 263,169 
	 6	 36	 LAA	 W	 4-1	 17-19	 3	 -4.0	 KELLER (3-3)	 Anderson (2-4)		  9,506	 272,675 
	 7	 37	 LAA	 L	 0-9	 17-20	 3	 -5.0	 Sandoval (2-5)	 Priester (0-3)		  10,844	 283,519
	 8	 38	 LAA	 L	 4-5	 17-21	 3	 -5.0	 Cimber (3-0)	 Ortiz (2-2)	 Estevez (6)	 15,213	 298,732 
	10	 39	 CHI	 L	 2-7	 17-22	 4	 -6.5	 Brown (1-1)	 Jones (2-4)		  16,454	 315,186 
	11	 40	 CHI	 W	 10-9	 18-22	 3	 -6.5	 Holderman (1-0)	 Thompson (1-1)	 Bednar (7)	 34,924	 350,110 
	12	 41	 CHI	 L	 4-5 (10)	 18-23	 3	 -6.5	 Neris (3-0)	 Chapman (0-3)	 Alzolay (4)	 18,554	 368,664 
	13	 42	 at Mil	 W	 8-6	 19-23	 3	 -5.5	 Keller (4-3)	 Rea (3-1)	 Bednar (8)	 18,305 
	14	 43	 at Mil	 L	 3-4	 19-24	 3	 -6.5	 Ross (2-4)	 Priester (0-4)	 Megill (5)	 19,532 
	15	 44	 at Mil	 L	 2-10	 19-25	 3	 -7.5	 Gasser (2-0)	 Pérez (1-3)		  32,848 
	16	 45	 at Chi	 W	 5-4	 20-25	 3	 -7.0	 Jones (3-4)	 Steele (0-1)	 Bednar (9)	 36,202 
	17	 46	 at Chi	 W	 9-3	 21-25	 3	 -6.0	 Skenes (1-0)	 Hendricks (0-4)		  35,372 
	18	 47	 at Chi	 L	 0-1	 21-26	 3	 -7.0	 Neris (4-0)	 Bednar (2-3)		  39,857 
	19	 48	 at Chi	 W	 3-2	 22-26	 3	 -6.0	 Keller (5-3)	 Taillon (3-2)	 Bednar (10)	 39,008 
	21	 49	 SF	 W	 7-6 (10)	 23-26	 3	 -5.5	 Bednar (3-3)	 Miller (0-2)		  12,652	 381,316 
	22	 50	 SF	 L	 5-9 (10)	 23-27	 4	 -5.5	 Walker (4-2)	 Mlodzinski (0-1)		  13,830	 395,146 
	23	 51	 SF	 L	 6-7	 23-28	 4	 -6.0	 Jackson (2-1)	 Stratton (1-1)	 Ty. Rogers (1)	 23,162	 418,308 
	24	 52	 ATL	 W	 11-5	 24-28	 4	 -6.0	 Falter (3-2)	 Kerr (1-1)		  35,822	 454,130 
	25	 53	 ATL	 W	 4-1	 25-28	 4	 -6.0	 Keller (6-3)	 Lopez (2-2)	 Bednar (11)	 31,459	 485,589 
	26	 54	 ATL	 L	 1-8	 25-29	 4	 -6.0	 Sale (8-1)	 Mlodzinski (0-2)		  27,416	 513,005 
	28		  at Det				    4	 -6.0	 PPD - RAIN (rescheduled for May 29) 
	29	 55	 at Det	 L	 0-8	 25-30	 4	 -6.5	 Skubal (7-1)	 Jones (3-5)
 29	 56	 at Det	 W	 10-2	 26-30	 4	 -6.5	 Skenes (2-0)	 Montero (0-1)		  23,408		
	31	 57	 at Tor	 L	 3-5 (14)	 26-31	 4	 -8.0	 Cabrera (2-1)	 Nicolas (0-1)		  33,356

JUNE (14-12)
	 1	 58	 at Tor	 W	 8-1	 27-31	 4	 -8.0	 Keller (7-3)	 Kikuchi (2-5)	 Ortiz (1)	 36,484
	 2	 59	 at Tor	 L	 4-5	 27-32	 4	 -9.0	 Bassitt (6-6)	 Priester (0-5)	 Garcia (3)	 34,887
	 4	 60	 LA	 W	 1-0	 28-32	 4	 -7.5	 Jones (4-5)	 Glasnow (6-4)	 Bednar (12)	 24,168	 537,173 
	 5	 61	 LA	 W	 10-6	 29-32	 4	 -6.5	 Skenes (3-0)	 Paxton (5-1)		  29,716	 566,889 
	 6	 62	 LA	 L	 7-11	 29-33	 5	 -7.0	 Grove (3-2)	 Falter (3-3)		  22,752	 589,641 
	 7	 63	 MIN	 W	 3-0	 30-33	 5	 -7.0	 Keller (8-3)	 Ryan (4-5)	 Bednar (13)	 19,552	 609,193 
	 8	 64	 MIN	 W	 4-0	 31-33	 3	 -7.0	 Stratton (2-1)	 Woods Richardson (2-1)	 29,700	 638,893 
	 9	 65	 MIN	 L	 5-11 (10)	 31-34	 5	 -7.0	 Duran (1-2)	 Heller (0-1)		  24,463	 663,356 
	11	 66	 at Stl	 W	 2-1	 32-34	 2	 -6.5	 Holderman (2-0)	 Helsley (2-3)	 Bednar (14)	 34,278 
	12	 67	 at Stl	 L	 2-4	 32-35	 5	 -7.5	 Gray (8-4)	 Falter (3-4)	 Helsley (22)	 36,608 
	13	 68	 at Stl	 L	 3-4	 32-36	 5	 -8.0	 Roycroft (1-0)	 Keller (8-4)	 Kittredge (1)	 33,398 
	14	 69	 at Col	 W	 5-2	 33-36	 4	 -7.0	 Ortiz (3-2)	 Faltner (1-6)		  31,717 
	15	 70	 at Col	 L	 4-16	 33-37	 5	 -8.0	 Blach (3-4)	 Jones (4-6)		  40,033 
	16	 71	 at Col	 W	 8-2	 34-37	 T3	 -8.0	 Mlodzinski (1-2)	 Hudson (2-9)		  40,422 
	17	 72	 CIN	 W	 4-1	 35-37	 3	 -7.0	 Skenes (4-0)	 Spiers (0-1)	 Bednar (15)	 19,951	 683,307 
	18	 73	 CIN	 L	 1-2	 35-38	 T3	 -8.0	 Lodolo (8-2)	 Falter (3-5)	 Diaz (16)	 16,880	 700,187 
	19	 74	 CIN	 W	 1-0	 36-38	 3	 -8.0	 Holderman (3-0)	 Martinez (2-5)	 Bednar (16)	 21,527	 748,314 
	21	 75	 TB	 L	 3-10	 36-39	 T3	 -7.5	 Poche (1-1)	 Mlodzinski (1-3)		  26,600	 731,434 
	22	 76	 TB	 W	 4-3	 37-39	 3	 -6.5	 Jones (5-6)	 Eflin (3-5)	 Chapman (2)	 33,040	 781,354 
	23	 77	 TB	 L	 1-3	 37-40	 3	 -7.5	 Kelly (2-0)	 Holderman (3-1)	 Fairbanks (11)	 29,026	 810,380 
	24	 78	 at Cin	 L	 5-11	 37-41	 T3	 -8.5	 Spiers (1-1)	 Falter (3-6)		  20,077	  
	25	 79	 at Cin	 W	 9-5	 38-41	 3	 -8.5	 Keller (9-4)	 Greene (5-3)		  25,562
	26	 80	 at Cin	 W	 6-1	 39-41	 3	 -8.5	 Ortiz (4-2)	 Ashcraft (4-4)		  22,450 
	28	 81	 at Atl	 L	 1-6	 39-42	 3	 -9.5	 Morton (5-4)	 Pérez (1-4)		  42,155 
	29	 82	 at Atl	 L	 1-2 (10)	 39-43	 3	 -9.5	 Hernandez (2-0)	 Nicolas (0-2)		  40,864 
	30	 83	 at Atl	 W	 4-2	 40-43	 3	 -9.5	 Falter (4-6)	 Schwellenbach (1-4)	 Chapman (3)	 36,679

	 	 Game										                                               Total             Home
Date	 No.	 OPP.	 W/L	 Score	   Record	 Pos.  GB/A	    	 Winning Pitcher	 Losing Pitcher	 Save	         Attendance   	Attendance

JULY (15-10)
	 2	 84	 STL	 L	 4-7	 40-44	 3	 -10.0	 Gibson (6-3)	 Keller (9-5)	 Helsley (31)	 17,701	 828,081 
	 3	 85	 STL	 W	 5-4 (10)	 41-44	 3	 -10.0	 Chapman (1-3)	 Kittredge (1-4)		  20,237	 848,318 
	 4	 86	 STL	 L	 2-3 (10)	 41-45	 4	 -10.0	 King (3-1)	 Santana (2-1)		  20,990	 869,308	
	 5	 87	 NY	 W	 14-2	 42-45	 3	 -9.0	 Skenes (5-0)	 Severino (5-3)		  *37,037	 906,345 
	 6	 88	 NY	 L	 2-5	 42-46	 3	 -9.0	 Butto (3-3)	 Falter (4-7)	 Diaz (8)	 36,009	 942,354 
	 7	 89	 NY	 L	 2-3	 42-47	 3	 -10.0	 Diaz (3-1)	 Chapman (1-4)		  23,147	 965,501 
	 8	 90	 NY	 W	 8-2	 43-47	 3	 -9.5	 Keller (10-5)	 Orze (0-1)		  16,158	 981,659 
	 9	 91	 at Mil	 W	 12-2	 44-47	 3	 -8.5	 Priester (1-5)	 Rea (8-3)		  26,422
	10	 92	 at Mil	 L	 0-9	 44-48	 3	 -9.5	 Myers (6-3)	 Pérez (1-5)		  27,294 
	11	 93	 at Mil	 W	 1-0	 45-48	 3	 -8.5	 Skenes (6-0)	 Civale (2-7)	 Chapman (4)	 36,743 
	12	 94	 at CWS	 W	 4-1	 46-48	 3	 -7.5	 Gonzales (1-0)	 Cannon (1-3)	 Bednar (17)	 19,548 
	13	 95	 at CWS	 W	 6-2	 47-48	 3	 -6.5	 Nicolas (1-2)	 Flexen (2-8)		  20,437 
	14	 96	 at CWS	 W	 9-4	 48-48	 3	 -6.5	 Priester (2-5)	 Kuhl (0-1)		  16,501

	15-18								        ALL-STAR BREAK

	19	 97	 PHI	 W	 8-7	 49-48	 3	 -6.0	 Mlodzinski (2-3)	 Alvarado (1-4)		  *39,530	 1,021,189
	20	 98	 PHI	 W	 4-1	 50-48	 3	 -6.0	 Ortiz (5-2)	 Sanchez (7-5)		  *39,114	 1,060,303 
	21	 99	 PHI	 L	 0-6	 50-49	 3	 -7.0	 Phillips (2-0)	 Gonzales (1-1)		  *38,291	 1,098,594 
	22	 100	 STL	 W	 2-1	 51-49	 3	 -6.0	 Chapman (2-4)	 King (3-2)	 Bednar (18)	 18,970	 1,117,564
	23	 101	 STL	 L	 1-2	 51-50	 3	 -7.0	 Fernandez (1-2)	 Skenes (6-1)	 Helsley (33)	 32,422	 1,149,986 
	24	 102	 STL	 W	 5-0	 52-50	 3	 -7.0	 Pérez (2-5)	 Liberatore (2-3)		  20,091	 1,170,077 
	26	 103	 at Ari	 L	 3-4	 52-51	 3	 -7.0	 Gallen (8-5)	 Mlodzinski (2-4)	 Sewald (16)	 31,255 
	27	 104	 at Ari	 L	 5-9	 52-52	 3	 -7.0	 Pfaadt (5-6)	 Priester (2-6)		  35,905 
	28	 105	 at Ari	 W	 6-5 (10)	 53-52	 3	 -7.0	 Chapman (3-4)	 Martinez (4-2)		  27,162
	29	 106	 at Hou	 W	 5-3	 54-52	 T2	 -7.0	 Chapman (4-4)	 Hader (4-6)	 Bednar (19)	 40,522
	30	 107	 at Hou	 W	 6-2	 55-52	 T2	 -6.0	 Falter (5-7)	 Brown (9-7)		  37,518 
	31	 108	 at Hou	 L	 4-5	 55-53	 3	 -6.0	 Valdez (10-5)	 Holderman (3-2)	 Hader (21)	 30,038

AUGUST (8-19)
	 2	 109	 ARI	 L	 8-9	 55-54	 3	 -7.0	 Floro (4-3)	 Holderman (3-3)	 Thompson (2)	 22,834	 1,192,911 
	 3	 110	 ARI	 W	 4-2	 56-54	 3	 -6.0	 Nicolas (2-2)	 Cecconi (2-7)	 Bednar (20)	 35,515	 1,228,426 
	 4	 111	 ARI	 L	 5-6	 56-55	 3	 -6.0	 Sewald (1-2)	 Holderman (3-4)	 Puk (2)	 32,624	 1,261,050 
	 6	 112	 SD	 L	 0-6	 56-56	 3	 -7.0	 Hoeing (2-2)	 Woodford (0-3)		  17,814	 1,278,874 
	 7	 113	 SD	 L	 8-9 (10)	 56-57	 3	 -8.0	 Scott (7-5)	 Holderman (3-5)	 Morejon (1)	 21,528	 1,300,392 
	 8	 114	 SD	 L	 6-7	 56-58	 3	 -9.0	 Adam (6-2)	 Bednar (3-4)	 Suarez (25)	 19,952	 1,320,344 
	 9	 115	 at LA	 L	 5-9	 56-59	 4	 -10.0	 Flaherty (9-5)	 Keller (10-6)		  48,664 
	10	 116	 at LA	 L	 1-4	 56-60	 4	 -11.0	 Kopech (3-8)	 Skenes (6-2)		  50,697 
	11	 117	 at LA	 L	 5-6 (10)	 56-61	 5	 -11.0	 Phillips (3-0)	 Bednar (3-5)		  50,389 
	12	 118	 at SD	 L	 1-2	 56-62	 5	 -11.0	 Estrada (4-2)	 Woodford (0-4)	 Suarez (26)	 45,393 
	13	 119	 at SD	 L	 0-3	 56-63	 5	 -11.0	 King (10-6)	 Ortiz (5-3)	 Suarez (27)	 42,949 
	14	 120	 at SD	 L	 2-8	 56-64	 5	 -12.0	 Pérez (3-5)	 Keller (10-7)		  39,770 
	16	 121	 SEA	 W	 5-3	 57-64	 5	 -12.5	 Skenes (7-2)	 Gilbert (7-9)	 Bednar (21)	 27,058	 1,347,402 
	17	 122	 SEA	 W	 7-2	 58-64	 5	 -12.5	 Falter (6-7)	 Castillo (10-12)	 Bednar (22)	 23,326	 1,370,728 
	18	 123	 SEA	 L	 3-10	 58-65	 5	 -13.5	 Kirby (9-9)	 Woodford (0-5)		  24,903	 1,395,631 
	19	 124	 at Tex	 L	 3-4	 58-66	 5	 -14.0	 Urena (4-8)	 Ortiz (5-4)	 Yates (22)	 28,229 
	20	 125	 at Tex	 W	 4-0	 59-66	 5	 -14.0	 Keller (11-7)	 Bradford (4-1)		  25,074 
	21	 126	 at Tex	 L	 0-1	 59-67	 5	 -14.0	 Yates (5-2)	 Bednar (3-6)		  28,707 
	22	 127	 CIN	 W	 7-0	 60-67	 5	 -13.0	 Skenes (8-2)	 Lodolo (9-6)		  16,635	 1,412,266 
	23	 128	 CIN	 W	 6-5	 61-67	 5	 -13.0	 Santana (3-1)	 Wilson (1-3)	 Bednar (23)	 19,941	 1,432,207 
	24	 129	 CIN	 L	 2-10	 61-68	 5	 -14.0	 Aguiar (1-0)	 Woodford (0-6)	 Kelly (1)	 *38,137	 1,470,344 
	25	 130	 CIN	 W	 4-3	 62-68	 5	 -13.0	 Chapman (5-4)	 Diaz (1-4)		  18,653	 1,488,997 
	26	 131	 CHI	 L	 8-18	 62-69	 5	 -13.5	 Taillon (9-8)	 Keller (11-8)		  11,936	 1,500,933 
	27	 132	 CHI	 L	 5-9	 62-70	 5	 -13.5	 Steele (5-5)	 Jones (5-7)		  13,619	 1,514,552 
	28	 133	 CHI	 L	 10-14	 62-71	 5	 -14.5	 Hodge (3-1)	 Bednar (3-7)		  12,660	 1,527,212 
	30	 134	 at Cle	 L	 8-10	 62-72	 5	 -16.5	 Avila (5-1)	 Mlodzinski (2-5)	 Clase (40)	 32,132	  
	31	 135	 at Cle	 W	 3-0	 63-72	 5	 -16.5	 Ortiz (6-4)	 Boyd (1-1)	 Chapman (5)	 35,747
	

SEPTEMBER (13-13)
	 1	 136	 at Cle	 L	 1-6	 63-73	 5	 -16.5	 Cobb (2-1)	 Keller (11-9)		  33,750
	 2	 137	 at Chi	 W	 5-3	 64-73	 5	 -16.5	 Beeks (7-4)	 Lopez (2-3)	 Santana (3)	 33,583 
	 3	 138	 at Chi	 W	 5-0	 65-73	 5	 -15.5	 Skenes (9-2)	 Hendricks (3-11)		  29,450 
	 4	 139	 at Chi	 L	 0-12	 65-74	 5	 -15.5	 Imanaga (12-3)	 Germán (0-1)		  30,369 
	 5	 140	 WAS	 W	 9-4	 66-74	 5	 -15.0	 Falter (7-7)	 Irvin (9-12)	 Chapman (6)	 10,155	 1,537,367 
	 6		  WAS				    5	 -14.5	 PPD - RAIN (rescheduled for September 7)
	 7	 141	 WAS	 L	 3-5	 66-75	 5	 -15.5	 Herz (3-7)	 Ortiz (6-5)	 Finnegan (35)	 13,687	 1,551,054 
	 7	 142	 WAS	 L	 6-8	 66-76	 5	 -16.0	 Garcia (3-5)	 Chapman (5-5)	 Finnegan (36)	 18,937	 1,569,991 
	 8	 143	 WAS	 W	 7-3	 67-76	 5	 -15.0	 Jones (6-7)	 Corbin (5-13)		  12,369	 1,582,360 
	 9	 144	 MIA	 W	 3-2	 68-76	 5	 -14.5	 Skenes (10-2)	 Bellozo (2-3)	 Chapman (7)	 10,311	 1,592,671 
	10	 145	 MIA	 W	 6-4	 69-76	 5	 -14.5	 Wentz (1-2)	 Oller (1-3)	 Chapman (8)	 10,391	 1,603,062 
	11	 146	 MIA	 W	 3-1	 70-76	 5	 -13.5	 Falter (8-7)	 Bermudez (0-1)	 Beeks (10)	 10,252	 1,613,314 
	13	 147	 KC	 L	 3-8	 70-77	 5	 -15.0	 Marsh (8-8)	 Ortiz (6-6)		  24,748	 1,638,062 
	14	 148	 KC	 L	 1-5	 70-78	 5	 -16.0	 Wacha (13-7)	 Keller (11-10)		  15,439	 1,653,501 
	15	 149	 KC	 W	 4-3	 71-78	 5	 -15.0	 Mlodzinski (3-5)	 Singer (-11)	 Chapman (9)	 20,078	 1,673,579 
	16	 150	 at Stl	 L	 0-4	 71-79	 5	 -16.0	 Pallante (7-8)	 Skenes (10-3)		  30,138 
	17	 151	 at Stl	 L	 1-3	 71-80	 5	 -16.0	 Lynn (7-4)	 Falter (8-8)	 Helsley (45)	 30,562 
	18	 152	 at Stl	 L	 5-10	 71-81	 5	 -17.0	 McGreevy (2-0)	 Bednar (3-8)		  30,061 
	19	 153	 at Stl	 W	 3-2	 72-81	 5	 -16.0	 Mlodzinski (4-5)	 Romero (7-3)	 Chapman (10)	 32,194 
	20	 154	 at Cin	 L	 3-8	 72-82	 5	 -16.0	 Martinez (10-6)	 Keller (11-11)		  40,541 
	21	 155	 at Cin	 L	 1-7	 72-83	 5	 -16.0	 Lowder (2-2)	 Jones (6-8)		  25,574 
	22	 156	 at Cin	 W	 2-0	 73-83	 5	 -16.0	 Skenes (11-3)	 Greene (9-5)	 Chapman (11)	 34,750 
	24	 157	 MIL	 L	 2-7	 73-84	 5	 -17.0	 Milner (5-1)	 Falter (8-9)		  14,020	 1,687,599
	25	 158	 MIL	 W	 2-1	 74-84	 5	 -16.0	 Ortiz (7-6)	 Peralta (11-9)	 Chapman (12)	 15,965	 1,703,564 
	26	 159	 MIL	 L	 2-5	 74-85	 5	 -17.0	 Civale (8-9)	 Keller (11-12)	 Williams (14)	 16,797	 1,720,361 
	27	 160	 at NYY	 W	 4-2	 75-85	 5	 -17.0	 Mlodzinski (5-5)	 Kahnle (0-2)	 Chapman (13)	 41,778 
	28	 161	 at NYY	 W	 9-4	 76-85	 T4	 -17.0	 Burrows (1-0)	 Gil (15-7)	 Chapman (14)	 46,069 
	29	 162	 at NYY	 L	 4-6	 76-86	 5	 -17.0	 Weaver (7-3)	 Holderman (3-6)	 Holmes (30)	 44,108	  

  		               
					         				    BOLD - COMPLETE GAME                	
      Doubleheaders (5/29 & 9/7)
 (*)Sellouts (6)

2024 PIRATES DAY BY DAY

1B - 	 Tellez (50-55), Joe (23-26), Triolo (2-2), Cook (1-3) 
2B - 	 Gonzales (43-40), Triolo (19-23), Kiner-Falefa (4-11), Williams (7-8), Yorke (3-4)
3B - 	 Hayes (44-49), Triolo (26-34), Kiner-Falefa (5-2), Gonzales (1-0), Yorke (0-1)
SS - 	 Cruz (53-54), Kiner-Falefa (10-16), Williams (5-6), Triolo (2-6), Gonzales (5-2), Peguero (1-2)
LF - 	 Reynolds (55-62), Suwinski (11-13), Joe (2-4), McKinney (2-2), Palacios (1-2), De La Cruz (1-2), Cook (3-0), Taylor (0-1), Yorke (1-0)
CF - 	 Taylor (33-46), Suwinski (24-17),  Cruz (12-10), Bae (6-9), Cook (1-3), Palacios (0-1)
RF - 	 Olivares (17-24), De La Cruz (14-24), Joe (20-15), Reynolds (7-9), Palacios (11-4), Bae (1-5), Cook (2-1), McCutchen (1-1), Suwinski (2-0), McKinney (0-2), Yorke (1-1)
C -   	 Grandal (33-29), Bart (26-36), Davis (12-19), Delay (4-1), Koch (1-1)
DH - 	 McCutchen (55-59), Reynolds (10-12), Bart (3-7), Olivares (4-3), Cruz (2-5), Joe (1-0), Davis (1-0)

1st -  	McCutchen (40-41), Kiner-Falefa (15-25), Joe (9-4), Cruz (5-6), Hayes (0-6), Gonzales (4-2), Palacios (3-0), Triolo (0-1), Olivares (0-1)
2nd - 	Reynolds (72-84), Cruz (3-2), Gonzales (1-0)
3rd - 	 Cruz (34-37), Hayes (17-15), Joe (15-18), Bart (7-5), Gonzales (2-5), Tellez (1-3), Triolo (0-1), Kiner-Falefa (0-1)
4th - 	Tellez (15-12), McCutchen (13-11), Cruz (9-12), Joe (7-14), Gonzales (12-9), Olivares (9-7), Bart (2-13), Suwinski (5-6), De La Cruz (2-3), Palacios (1-0), Kiner-Falefa (1-0)
5th - 	Tellez (17-22), Gonzales (17-12), Olivares (8-12), Hayes (10-8), Bart (5-6), McCutchen (3-7), Suwinski (4-5), De La Cruz (3-3), Joe (2-3), Cruz (4-1), Palacios (1-4), 
	 Davis (2-0), Kiner-Falefa (0-1), Grandal (0-1), Triolo (0-1)
6th - 	  Gonzales (11-13), De La Cruz (8-15), Hayes (11-9), Tellez (8-11), Triolo (6-12), Suwinski (7-4), Olivares (2-5), Palacios (4-3), Bart (3-3), Grandal (2-4), Cruz (4-2), 
	 Kiner-Falefa (2-3), Joe (5-0), Taylor (1-2), Davis (2-0), Tellez (0-1), McKinney (0-1)
7th - 	Triolo (15-20),  Grandal (13-7), Hayes (6-11), Suwinski (6-6), Cruz (6-6), Tellez (4-7), Bart (3-6), Joe (4-4), Taylor (3-3), Olivares (2-2), McKinney (1-3), Yorke (1-3),
	 De La Cruz (2-2), Joe (3-1), Davis (1-2), Bae (1-2), Gonzales (2-1), Palacios (2-0), Cook (1-0)
8th - 	Triolo (21-22), Grandal (12-10), Taylor (7-14),  Suwinski (7-8), Bart (6-9), Bae (3-6), Davis (3-5), Yorke (4-3), Tellez (5-0), Cruz (2-3), Cook (2-2), De La Cruz (0-3), 
	 Joe (1-1), Williams (2-0), Palacios (1-0)
9th - 	Taylor (22-27), Williams (10-14), Davis (5-12), Triolo (8-8), Grandal (6-7), Cook (4-6), Suwinski (8-1), Bae (3-6), Delay (4-1), Bart (3-1), Peguero (1-2), Koch (1-1),
	 McKinney (1-0)

STARTS BY POSITIONS AND BATTING ORDER



David Bednar • RHP • 30 yrs old • #51 • Service Time (4.076)
•	 Was Pittsburgh’s nominee for the Roberto Clemente Award for the third consecutive year.
•	 Missed most of spring training due to tightness in his right latissimus dorsi.
•	 Made the Opening Day roster for the fourth straight year...Made season debut in a non-save situation on 3/30 at Miami and retired all 

three batters he faced.
•	 Suffered a blown save, but also picked up the win in his second outing on 3/31 at Miami; surrendered a solo home run to pinch-hitting 

Nick Gordon with one out in the ninth inning.
•	 Picked up his first save on 4/4 at Washington.
•	 Gave up four runs in 0.1ip and suffered his third straight blown save and first loss on 4/9 vs. Detroit; also hit two batters in a game for the 

first time in his career.
•	 Recorded saves in back-to-back games on 4/22-23 vs. Milwaukee.
•	 Appeared in his 200th career game on 4/26 at San Francisco and surrendered a three-run walkoff homer in a 3-0 loss.
•	 Gave up a two-run homer, but picked up his fifth save on 4/27 at San Francisco.
•	 Appeared in his 100th career game at PNC Park and picked up his second win on 5/4 vs. Colorado; became the 15th player with 100      

career games pitched at PNC Park.
•	 Picked up his seventh save on 5/11 vs. Chicago (NL), moving him ahead of Matt Capps and into eighth place on the Pirates all-time saves 

list with 68.
•	 Pitched in his third straight game while earning his eighth save on 5/13 at Milwaukee.
•	 Suffered his third loss in a 1-0 setback on 5/18 at Chicago (NL).
•	 Moved into sole possession of seventh place on the club’s all-time saves list (71) while earning his 10th save on 5/19 at Chicago (NL).
•	 Picked up his third and final win in a 10-inning victory on 5/21 vs. San Francisco.
•	 Nailed down a 1-0 win over the Dodgers with his 12th save on 6/4 at PNC Park.
•	 Earned his 16th save (15th straight) in another 1-0 win on 6/19 vs. Cincinnati.
•	 Was placed on the 15-day injured list on 6/23 (retro to 6/20) with a strained left oblique muscle.
•	 Began a rehab assignment with Altoona on 7/9 and pitched a scoreless inning vs. Bowie.
•	 Was returned from rehab and reinstated from the I.L. on 7/12.
•	 Saved a 2-1 victory on 7/22 vs. St. Louis - his 18th overall and 17th in a row.
•	 Gave up a run while picking up his 20th save on 8/3 vs. Arizona.
•	 Had his streak of 19 consecutive saves snapped with a blown save on 8/7 vs. San Diego (was his first blown save since 4/9).
•	 Suffered his second straight blown save and his fourth loss on 8/8 vs. San Diego (0.2ip/3er)...Lost his fifth game on 8/11 at Los Angeles. 
•	 Allowed one run while earning his 21st save on 8/16 vs. Seattle; the save tied Joel Hanrahan for sixth place on the club’s all-time saves list.
•	 Was scored upon in six straight games from 7/29 thru 8/16 (6.1ip/9r/8er).
•	 Entered the game on 8/17 vs. Seattle with the bases loaded and no outs and a 7-2 lead and retired all three batters he faced to notch his 

22nd save.
•	 Gave up five runs in 0.2ip and suffered his sixth blown save/seventh loss on 8/28 vs. Chicago (NL).
•	 Tossed a scoreless eighth inning in a non-save situation on 9/1 at Cleveland (first game after being removed from the closer’s role).
•	 Suffered his seventh blown save/eighth loss after surrendering three runs (two earned) in 0.1ip in the seventh inning on 9/18 at St. Louis. 
•	 Made four straight scoreless outings to end the season (3.2ip) and was scored upon just once in his last seven appearances 

(6.0ip/3r/2er)...Posted a 3.38 ERA (10.2ip/5r/4er) in 12 games in September after being removed from the closer’s role on 8/31.
		  W-L	 ERA	 G	 GS	 CG	 SHO	 SV	 SVO	 IP	 H	 R	 ER	 HR	 HB	 BB	 SO	 WP	 BK	  WHIP	 AVG.
	 2024 PIT	 3-8	 5.77	 62	 0	 0	 0	 23	 30	 57.2	 54	 40	 37	 9	 3	 28	 58	 2	 0	 1.42	 .238
	 CAREER	 12-18	 3.36	 251	 0	 0	 0	 84	 100	 254.2	 210	 110	 95	 25	 8	 91	 303	 7	 1	 1.18	 .220
		

Jalen Beeks • LHP • 31 yrs old • #68 • Service Time (6.003)
•	 Went 7-4 with 10 saves and a 4.50 ERA (70.0ip/42r/35er) in 71 combined games between the Rockies and Pirates.
•	 Set career highs in appearances, wins and saves.
•	 His 42 inherited runners were tied with Robert Garcia for the second-most among N.L. pitchers behind Hoby Milner (49).
•	 Limited left-handed hitters to a .202 batting average (19-for-94) and five extra-base hits.
•	 Began season with the Rockies, where he went 6-4 with nine saves and a 4.74 ERA (49.1ip/26er) in 45 relief appearances.
•	 Picked up his first win in his fourth appearance on 4/5 vs. Tampa Bay...Suffered his first loss on 4/6 vs. Tampa Bay (0.0ip/2er).
•	 Made six straight outings without being charged with an earned run from 4/9-27 (9.2ip).
•	 Went 2-2 with a 2.92 ERA (12.1ip/6r/4er) in 10 appearances during the month of April.
•	 Picked up his first save (sixth career) on 5/3 at Pittsburgh.
•	 Converted four consecutive save opportunities over a five-game span from 5/3-13.
•	 Suffered back-to-back blown saves on 5/22-23 at Oakland.
•	 Surrendered a season-high five runs in 0.2ip and suffered a blown save and loss on 6/5 vs. Cincinnati.
•	 Followed that outing up with seven straight scoreless appearances from 6/6-22 (9.0ip).
•	 Picked up wins in back-to-back games on 6/19 vs. Los Angeles (NL) and 6/22 vs. Washington.
•	 Was scored upon in three straight outings to close out the month of June (3.1ip/7r/6er).
•	 Posted saves in three straight appearances from 7/4-10...Recorded his last save with the Rockies on 7/10 at Cincinnati.
•	 Was acquired by Pittsburgh from Colorado on 7/29 in exchange for minor league LHP Luis Peralta...Joined the Pirates on 7/30.
•	 Made his debut with the Pirates on 7/31 at Houston and was charged with one run in 0.2ip.
•	 Did not allow an earned run in his next 12 appearances thru 8/27 (9.0ip).
•	 Posted a 0.93 ERA (9.2ip/5r/1er) in 14 games during the month of August.
•	 Picked up his first win with the Pirates on 9/2 at Chicago (NL).
•	 Earned his first save with the Pirates (10th overall) on 9/11 vs. Miami.
•	 Made four straight scoreless appearances (3.2ip) from 9/7-14...Was scored upon in each of his next three (2.2ip/5er) from 9/16-21.
•	 Allowed at least one baserunner in each of his last seven appearances - posting a 3.00 WHIP and .481 average against (13-for-27) -  

after tossing a perfect inning on 9/8 vs. Washington.
		  W-L	 ERA	 G	 GS	 CG	 SHO	 SV	 SVO	 IP	 H	 R	 ER	 HR	 HB	 BB	 SO	 WP	 BK	  WHIP	 AVG.
	 2024 COL	 6-4	 4.74	 45	 0	 0	 0	 9	 16	 49.1	 49	 29	 26	 6	 1	 18	 38	 5	 0	 1.36	 .261	
	 2024 PIT	 1-0	 3.92	 26	 0	 0	 0	 1	 3	 20.2	 28	 13	 9	 0	 2	 9	 17	 2	 0	 1.79	 .318
	 CAREER	 23-15	 4.40	 202	 19	 0	 0	 15	 29	 347.2	 356	 188	 170	 36	 18	 138	 329	 18	 0	 1.42	 .264

Ryan Borucki • LHP • 30 yrs old • #43 • Service Time (6.006)
•	 Was a member of a Major League Opening Day roster for the fourth time in his career (also with Toronto from 2020-2022).
•	 Entered the action on 4/1 tied for the fifth-longest active scoreless streak (19.0ip) in MLB dating back to his appearance on 8/20/23.
•	 Made three straight scoreless outings (3.0ip) before surrendering two runs in 0.1ip on 4/5 vs. Baltimore.
•	 Was placed on the 15-day injured list on 4/7 (retro to 4/6) with left triceps inflammation...Was transferred to the 60-day I.L. on 6/6.
•	 Threw a 20-pitch bullpen session in St. Louis on 6/12...Threw a 30-pitch bullpen session at PNC Park on 6/18.
•	 Began a rehab assignment with Indianapolis on 6/25; gave up a solo homer in 1.0ip at Rochester.
•	 Picked up the win with a clean inning of relief and two strikeouts on 7/5 vs. Louisville.
•	 Went 1-0 with a 1.93 ERA (4.2ip/1er) and eight strikeouts in five games with Indy before having rehab transferred to Altoona on 7/9.
•	 Posted a 1-1 record, a 6.52 ERA (9.2ip/7er) and 16 strikeouts in 10 total rehab appearances.
•	 Was returned from rehab on 8/6...Began his second rehab assignment with Indianapolis on 8/17.
•	 Posted a 1.80 ERA (5.0ip/1er) and eight strikeouts in five rehab games from 8/17-29.
•	 Was returned from rehab and reinstated from the I.L. on 9/1 (missed a total of 126 big league games).
•	 Gave up two runs in 1.0ip on 9/1 at Cleveland - his first game with the Bucs since 4/5...Tossed a scoreless inning on 9/4 at Chicago (NL).
•	 Surrendered a game-tying, two-run homer with two outs in the seventh inning on 9/7 vs. Washington (game 2) and suffered a blown save.
•	 Made five straight appearances without allowing an earned run from 9/10-21 (3.1ip/1r).
•	 Posted an 8.22 ERA (7.2ip/8r/7er) and .323 batting average against (10-for-31) in 10 appearances during the month of September.

		  W-L	 ERA	 G	 GS	 CG	 SHO	 SV	 SVO	 IP	 H	 R	 ER	 HR	 HB	 BB	 SO	 WP	 BK	  WHIP	 AVG.
	 2024 PIT	 0-0	 7.36	 14	 0	 0	 0	 0	 1	 11.0	 14	 10	 9	 2	 1	 4	 13	 0	 0	 1.64	 .311
	 CAREER	 14-9	 4.23	 148	 21	 0	 0	 0	 4	 221.1	 205	 114	 104	 27	 10	 81	 182	 10	 0	 1.29	 .245



Justin Bruihl • LHP • 27 yrs old • Service Time (1.055)
•	 Began season with Louisville (Reds’ AAA), where he went 4-0 with a 2.31 ERA (23.1ip/6er) and 24 strikeouts in 19 appearances.
•	 Pitched a season-high 2.1 scoreless innings in his fourth outing on 4/10 vs. Columbus.
•	 Picked up his first win on 4/14 vs. Columbus...Went 2-0 with a 1.32 ERA (13.2ip/3r/2er) in his first 10 games thru 4/30.
•	 Gave up three runs in 1.0ip on 5/9 vs. Indianapolis...Made four straight hitless outings (4.0ip) from 5/17-28.
•	 Made his final appearance on 6/1 vs. Iowa and tossed a scoreless frame.
•	 Did not allow an earned run in his final six games with Louisville from 5/14 thru 6/1 (6.2ip).
•	 Was released by Louisville on 6/3 and was signed by the Pirates as a free agent on 6/6.
•	 Made his debut with Pittsburgh on 6/6 vs. Los Angeles (NL) and retired the two batters he faced.
•	 Tossed a scoreless inning on 6/9 vs. Minnesota...Gave up three runs in 1.0ip on 6/15 at Colorado.
•	 Was optioned to Indianapolis on 6/17...Was recalled on 6/23 when David Bednar went on the Injured List.
•	 Was charged with two runs in 0.1ip on 6/24 at Cincinnati...Was optioned to Indianapolis on 6/28.
•	 Was designated for assignment on 7/7...Cleared waivers and was outrighted to Indianapolis on 7/9.
•	 Was placed on the 7-day I.L. on 8/6 (retro to 8/5)...Was activated on 8/30.
